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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

- Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

ABOVE THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST Jc - 0 2x-_ j£/ ff> 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 
Application Acronyms: 

[NSL-Non-Standard Locat ion] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [ C T B - L e a s e Commingling] [PLC-Poo l /Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off -Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt W a t e r D isposa l ] [ IP I - l n jec t i on Pressure I n c r e a s e ] P ' & c J 
[EOR-Qual i f ied E n h a n c e d Oi l Recove ry Ce r t i f i ca t i on ] [PPR-Posi t ive P r o d u c t i o n Response ] ' 

[ 1 ] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

• NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C] 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX X SWD • IPI • EOR • PPR 

[D] Other: Specify 

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or • Does Not Apply 

[A] • Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners 

[B] X Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] X Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

[D] X Notification and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands. State Land Office 

[E] X For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] • Waivers are Attached 

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

Kay Havenor £ hfav*r>t>/ Consultant 10/3/2011 

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date 

KHavenor@georesources.com 
e-mail Address 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 
RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NeW Mexico 87505 

FORM C-108 
Revised June 10, 2003 

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT 

I . PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage 

Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes No 

II . OPERATOR: Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado 

ADDRESS: 600 N. Marienfeld St. Suite 600: Midland. TX 79702 

CONTACT PARTY: Kay Havenor PHONE: 575-626-4518 

III. WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. 
Additional sheets may be attached i f necessary. 

IV. Is this an expansion of an existing project? Yes X No 
If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project: 

V. Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn 
around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review. 

VI. Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data 
shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any 
plugged well illustrating all plugging detail. 

VII. Attach data on the proposed operation, including: 

1. Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; 
2. Whether the system is open or closed; 
3. Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; 
4. Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation i f other than reinjected produced 

water; and, 
5. I f injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile ofthe proposed well, attach a chemical 

analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.). 

*VIII. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth. 
Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved 
solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to be immediately 
underlying the injection interval. 

IX. Describe the proposed stimulation program, i f any. 

*X. Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted). 

*XI. Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any injection 
or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken. 

XII. Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data 
and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking 
water. 

XIII. Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form. 

XIV. Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

NAME: Kay Havenor TITLE: Agent 

SIGNATURE: C / ^ v f i A * ^ ^ — DATE: October 3. 2011 

E-MAIL ADDRESS: KHavenor@georesources.com 
* If the information required under Sections VI, VIII , X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted. Please 

show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal: 

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office 



Side 2 

III . WELL DATA 

A. The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. The data must be both in tabular 
and schematic form and shall include: 

(1) Lease name; Well No.; Location by Section, Township and Range; and footage location within the section. 

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 
determined. 

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth. 

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used. 

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose. 
Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well. 

B. The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application. All items must be addressed for the 
initial well. Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different. Information shown on schematics need not be 
repeated. 

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name. 

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole. 

(3) State if the well was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well. 

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 
perforations. 

(5) Give the depth to and the name ofthe next higher and next lower oil or gas zone in the area of the well, if any. 

XIV. PROOF OF NOTICE 

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of 
the surface of the land on which the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location. 

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted. Such proof shall consist of a 
copy ofthe legal advertisement which was published in the county in which the well is located. The contents of such 
advertisement must include: 

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant; 

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well; with the exact location of single wells or the Section, 
Township, and Range location of multiple wells; 

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures; and, 

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St. 
Francis Dr., Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 15 days. 

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 
SUBMITTED. 

NOTICE: Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 
from the date this application was mailed to them. 
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Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item V: 

Area of Review 

Vi Mile AOR and 2 Mile Radius 
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Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

1650' FSL & 990* FWL 

Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

API 30-025-36192 

Item V I I : 

1. The maximum injected volume anticipated is 6,000 BWPD. Average anticipated is 4,000 BWPD. 

2. Injection will be through a closed system. 

3. Maximum injection pressure is expected to be 1,091 psi, or as allowed by depth. 

4. Sources will be produced water. These will be compatible with waters in the disposal zone. 

5. Water sample analysis from the Cimarex Thyme APY Federal #2 Bone Springs. This water quality 
will be similar and compatible with proposed disposal into the Cimarex Thyme APY Federal #11. 
This sample has TDS of approximately 109,000 mg/l. 

[ t f /Wj •1 

Instructions: 
'Click 8 

Click 111 

Click ^ 

C t t f i * 

Water Samples for Well THYME APY FEDERAL 002 
API = 3002533529 

Formation = B SPG 
Field = RED TANK 

Current Water Production Information 

Forgeneral infoitnatiori about this sample. 

For scale .calculation"pages (StiffrDavis orOddo Td'mson methods). 

To select tUs TOter sample fOTwatermixihg.lt will lead to the main page, and add the sample ID to the mixing, 
table. 

Click the hyperlinked sample number to make a csv for that sample, or select several check boxes and click 
Submit for multiple samples 
The ions are in (mg/L) units. 

6681 . . , , 
m ^ 23S32E01 1.150 104976; null 781 null null 0 2025-

• SELECT/DESELEGT ALL 

Submit. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item VIII: 

The surface of the area included in the 2-mile radius, as shown in Item V above, is Quaternary 
alluvium and Recent blow-sand deposited on Cretaceous/Triassic Dewey Lake redbeds. No shallow 
samples have been found in the greater area to clearly define shallow tops. E-logs show the Dewey Lake 
and Rustler Formation extend down to about 1260'. 

The surface geology of the greater area, including the 2-mile radius as shown in Item V above, is 
Quaternary eolian and piedmont (Qep) deposits of Holocene to middle Pleistocene age. These are 
underlain by the Permian Rustler Formation and evaporites. An excerpt from the NM Bureau of Geology 
map of New Mexico is shown below with the location of the Thyme APY Federal #11. 

NM Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources, 2003 

E-logs suggest the Quaternary deposits could be as much as 310' thick. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

API 30-025-36192 

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 

Water Column/Average Depth to Water 
(quarters ate 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM ill meters) (In feet) 

BODiNumber 

C 02349 

,'Silb 4 < Q Q Q 

basin 'Use'County' '64»16.4 Sec'Tws Rrig 

STK ED 2 3 03 23S 32E 625678 3578004* 29S0 525 

Average Depth to Water 

Minimum Depth: 

Maximum Depth: 

Record Count: 1 

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters): 

Easting (X): 628647 Northing (Y): 3577744 

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help 

Radius: 3300 

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or 
implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data. 

9/20/11 4:44 PM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE DEPTH 
TO WATER 

Stock water well located approximately 1.85 miles west of Thyme APY Federal #11 well. Depth to water 
or thickness of water column not reported. 

Item IX: 

Acidize perforations 5,468' to 6,092' in 5-V2" casing with approximately 20,000 gal of 15% HCI. Selective 
sand fracs may be applied. 

Item X: 

J 

Logs are on file with the OCD. 

Item X I : 

No water wells are reported within a 1-mile radius of the proposed SWD. Please note Item VIII discussion 
above. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 
Thyme APY Federal #1 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item V (a): 

Area of Review 

'/a Mile AOR 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

1650' FSL & 990' FWL 

Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item XII: 

There is no geological evidence of open faults nor hydrologic connection between the disposal 
zone and any possible underground source of protectable water. 

Extensive geophysical logging/evaluation and mud logging with sample examination of the 
sub-upper Delaware Bell Canyon and upper Cherry Canyon has not indicated evidence for 
viable hydrocarbon production. Production quality porosity in these intervals is accompanied 
by low resistivity yielding high water saturations. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Present Configuration of Well 

C u r c i l 

KB -18' above GL 

C i m c i E a e r g j C o . o f C o l o r a d o 

Thyme APY Federal *11 
1650' FSL & 930' FWL 

See. 1.T-23-S, R-32-E, Lea Co., N M 
S. Genqler 08/31/2011 

11-3/4". 4 2 8 H-40 csg <3> 1280' 
cmtd wl TOO sx, cmt circ 

DV Too le? 4821' 
cmtd wl 600 sx, cmt circ 8-5/8". 3 2 8 J-55 csg <3> 4850' 

cmtd w/1350 sx, cmt circ 

Squeezed Delaware perfs (6T24" - 8068') 

Delaware perfs (8608' - 8825") 

Bone Springs perfs (8992' - 9020') 

PBTD <3> 910T' 

5 1/2" 15.5 a 1T8 J-55 & L-80 9150' cmtd w/ T60 sx 
TD (3> 9150' 

See following page discussion on original 5V2'' casing cement job. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

1650' FSL & 990' FWL 

Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Proposed Configuration for SWD Conversion 

P r o p o s e d 

KB -18' above GL 

DV Tool <S> 4821' 
cmtd wl 600 sx, cmt circ 

C i n a r e x E a e r q j C o . of C o l o r a d o 

Thyme APY Federal 811 
1650' FSL & 390' FWL 

Sec. 1.T-23-S, R-32-E. Lea Co., NM 
S. Genqler 08/31/2011 

11-3/4". 4 2 8 H-40 csg <3> 1280' 
cmtd w/ TOO sx, cmt circ 

8-5/8", 328 J-55 csg d> 4850' 
cmtd u l 1350 sx, cmt circ 

3-1/2" 9.38 L-80 Tbg 

Pkr <3> 5400' 

SE Delaware perfs (5468' - 6092 ' 

PBTD (2<&J635. 
CIBP <S> 66T0' 
Squeezed Delaware perfs (6T24' 8068') 

Cmt Retainer 8550' 
Delaware perfs (8608' - 8825') 
PBTD <3> 8915' 
CIBP <§> 8950' 

Bone Springs perfs (8992' - 9020') 

PBTD <3> 910T' 

5 1/2" 15.5 & 1T8 J-55 & L-80 <S> 9150* cmtd w/ T60 sx 
TD (?> 9150' 



Thyme APY Federal #11 
Page 2 

B. CEMENTING PROGRAM: 
Surface Casing: £ 550 sx Pacesetter Lite "C" w/ VS Cellocel + 3% CaCI2 (YLD 1.84 WT 

12.4) + 250 sx Class "C" w/2% CaCI2 (YLD 1.32 WT 14.8). Cement 
calculated to circulate to surface. 

Intermediate Casing: 1500 sx Pacesetter Lite "C" w/ VS Cellocel + 3% CaCI2 (YLD 1.32 
WT 14.8) + 250 sx Class "C" w/2% CaCI2 (YLD 1.32 WT 14.8). 
Cement calculated to circulate to surface. 

Production Casing: 1* Stage: 250 sx "H" w/8# sx CSE + 0.6% CF-14 + 5# sx Gilsonite 
(YLD 1.75 WT 13.6). Cement calculated to 8000' DV tool set @ 
approximately 8000'. 

2n d Stage: 650 sx Pacesetter Lite "C" w/5# sx Gilsonite, VS sx 
Cellocel + 0.5% CF-14 (YLD 1.84 WT 12.7) +150 sx "H" w/0.5% CF-
14 (YLD 1.78 WT 13.6). Cement calculated to tie back to 
intermediate casing 100'. 

5. MUD PROGRAM AND AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT: 

Interval 
0-1270' 
1270'-4810' 
4810-9200' 

Type 
FW GEL 
Brine 
Cut Brine/Starch 

Weight 
8.6-9.6 

10.0-10.2 
8.9-9.1 

Viscosity 
32-36 

28 
30 

N/C 
N/C 

<15/cc 

Fluid Loss 

Sufficient mud material(s) to maintain mud properties, control lost circulation and contain a blow 
out will be available at the well site during drilling operations. Mud will be checked hourly by rig 
personnel. 

6. EVALUATION PROGRAM: 

Samples: Every 20' from surface to 4000', 10' from 4000' to TD. 
Logging: CNL/LDT from TD to casing, w/ GR-CNL up to surface, DLL w/RXO from TD to 

casing; CMR over selected intervals. 
Coring: None anticipated 
DSPs: As warranted. 

7. ABNORMAL CONDITIONS, BOTTOM HOLE PRESSURE, AND POTENTIAL HAZARDS: 

Anticipated BHP: 
From: 0 TO: 1270' Anticipated Max. BHP: 250 PSI 
From: 1270* TO: 4810' Anticipated Max. BHP: 2062 PSI 
From: 4810" TO: TD Anticipated Max. BHP: 3800 PSI 

Abnormal Pressures Anticipated: None 

Lost Circulation Zones Anticipated: None. ^ 

Maximum Bottom Hole Temperature: 140 F 

8. ANTICIPATED STARTING DATE: 
Plans are to drill this well as soon as possible after receiving approval. It should take 
approximately 15 days to drill the well with completion taking another 20 days. 

H2S Zones Anticipated: None. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

1650'FSL&990'FWL 

Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Note: 5-V2" cement job has been re-evaluated by Halliburton engineer CBL specialist and concluded 
original drilling/completion reports of TOC @5,500' (below 4,82 V DV) was incorrect, instead cement went 
above and below DV tool. Second stage circulated cement to surface. 

Email communication Cimarex request for statement from Halliburton re: Thyme #11 cement bond log 
analysis: 

Scott Gengler, Sr. Petroleum Engineer, Cimarex Energy Co. Permian New Mexico Team 

600 N. Marienfeld St., Suite 600 

Midland, Texas 79701 Office: 432-571-7852 

From: Jeff Laufer [mailto:Jeff.Laufer@Halliburton.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 03, 2011 7:45 AM 
To: Scott Gengler 
Subject: RE: Cement Bond Log 

Scott, 

How about I write you an email stating that the log you sent me has no free pipe. We (Halliburton) believe 
that there is cement across the logged section of well bore. We see formation arrivals through out the 
logged interval which suggests that the there is cement to formation bond. However, there are sections that 
do not have good cement to pipe bond. This can be caused by a micro-annulus between the pipe and 
cement due to pressure difference between when the cement was setting and when the bond log was run. It 
can also be cause by the formation breaking down and taking cement during the hydration process. I 
believe you told me that the cement job went smoothly and cement was circulated to surface. This would 
eliminate the hydration issue. I believe you will not be able to squeeze this interval because there is cement 
present. Jeff 



Yates Petroleum Corporation 
C A S I N G R E P O R T 

f r ^ v l f " " ^ " ^ f f L o i M ' s , r l n t r 1 

R«rtinn: 1 TownshiD: Z3S Range: . 32E 

Well Name: THHYMF APY FEDERAL # 11 

T.D. Holo Tlma: 7:15AM. Dots: 

To tal Dapth: 

To1_l Ran: 

9,150 Hola Size: 7 ?/e To tal Dapth: 

To1_l Ran: 216 JU. 3«tat. 9,150 AA follow* 

a. Ran : 16 i i i . 51/2 17# 1.-80 Trial Feel: 653,62 

0. Ran: 21 Jts. 51«17#J-55 Total F»et 866.83 

c. Ran : 16* Jts. S 1/2 15.SK J-55 Total Fast 8,982.71 

0. Kan : IB JU.. 6 i/a 17* J-55 Total Fwt 821.64 

B Ran: Jts. Total Fnrt 

1. Ran : Jt». Total Fset 

h. Rati: JU. Total Foot 

8- R»n: Jl». Total Feat 

ToUto: 216 Jts. Total Feet . 9153.60 

Regular Qutde Sho« S e t « -

X Flo«t snoe e«« < 0150 

iniart Float SetQ 

X Float Collar S « t « 9107 

X D.V. T00K-) Set® 4821 

X . Bottom Marker S i t © BEOS 

X Top Marker SetQ G90B 

C-tnqnted At Fol lowf 

Stage # 1 : 660 SXS. SUPER H W/5/1Q% HALAP-344, 4/10% 0FR-3,3WSK SALT, 2/10* HR-7 

5 LBS./SK GILSONITE Ytetd: 172 Weight: 13 

T_HW iii vvnn; iuu SAS. M-tcMtuw T W - S E T W / \% COMPONENT A, . z m oOMPOHorr 0 

Yield: 1.42 Weiflht: 14.4 

Plus Down Q : 6:00 P.M. 07/11/2003 Btimpftd To: 1,025 P.S.I. For 1 Mint. 

Cement Circulated : NO SacKs Circulated Thru D.V. Tool: _ H r * -

Sts_* #2 : SOO SXS. HALIHUKI UN UUHI mtMlUM vw j % CALCIUM GHLftlMDC, IM LD3/3k FLOOHLC 

YWtf: 1.66 Waghl: 12.5 
Tailed In With: 1005KS. PREMIUM PLUS W/ 2% CALCIUM CHLORIDE 

. ^ Yield: 1.34 W«l0ht: 14.8 

P»IO nv>wn © it rifiPM n.7m/?0ifl Bumo-d To: 2,922 P.3,1, For 1 Min». 

Camenf Circuited: 88 Sack* CinxHatad Thru D.V. Tool: Hrs. 

Stage Hi : _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 
; Yield ; Weight: 

Tailed In WWi: 

r l e l d : _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Wolyiit • _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Hug Down©: _. _ Bumped Tc.: P.S.I. Fo} Mins. 

C&mont Clrc-latwJ: Sacw Float ami Casio-.} Held (Y/N>: 
•It- CfcMeMI w»SNOi CiffCULA7_D,TTie TOT Or CCWCNT WA3 CALCULATED TO_ rCET 

Rig Rel»wd ®: ? 00. - U <I7/I7f7rro N Mm Sm Pound* un 3JI(_. 

Comment! : CENTRAL IZEiRS OM JOIHT S 0 1-4-7-lO-13-16-1»-22-2M6-3V3*-37.A(>-43_1&<»-52-55-58-ai 
. . a4-67-70-73-7t)-73-82.95-aS 

PUMPSO 150 BBLS. MUD AHEAD All I t f l iV.C/RRI OF N2 

V I M - H e C u p * t v l * » n P . M . L A I i W H 
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-go sxs. 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

5-1/2" DV 
4,821' 

Cmt Circ. 

11-3/4", 42#, H-40, ST&C 
Casing @ 1,280' 
Cmt.Circulated 

m — 
\ 8-5/8", 32#, J-55, ST&C 

W Casing @ 4,850' 
Cmt Circulated 

TOC @ 5,500' A ' 

C, SOO I 

"LC 

Elevation- 3,749' GL 

Date Spud: 06/26/03 

DateTD'd: 07/11/03 

Date Completed: 10/10/03 

Zone Acid/Frac 

Cherry Canyon (6,724-44') 1,000 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Cherry Canyon (7,160-85') 1,500 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

• Brushy Canyon (7,355-62') 500 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Brushy Canyon (7,558-62') 500 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Brushy Canyon (7,640-76') 1,000 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Brushy Canyon (8,058-68') 500 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Brushy Canyon (8,608-825') 10,000 gals 7-1/2% HCI 

Bone Springs Avalon (8,992-20') 500 gals 7-1/2% HCI 
26,600 gals x-linked gel w/ 
68,300# 20/40 Super LC sand 

Recomnletions & Workovers 

Date 

Current Status: Shut in, 3/2010 

Last Well Test: 

Tubing: 2-7/8" w/ TA @ 8,345'; SN @ 8,889' & EOT @ 8,926' 
Rods: 7 0 - 1 " ; 128-7/8" ; 145-V."; 1 0 - 1 " ; 1 -2.5"x1.5" Pump 

S3 Cherry Canyon SQUEEZED: 6.724-30' & 6,738-44' (28 - 0.42" DIA holes) 

! | Cherry Canyon SQUEEZED: 7,160-64'; 7,170-73'; 7,176-79' & 7,182-
j 85' (34 - 0.42" DIA holes) 

_£j Brushy Canyon SQUEEZED: 7.355-62': 7,558-62'; 7,640-52' & 7,670-76' 
(62-0.42" DIA holes) 

__3 Brushy Canyon SQUEEZED: 8,058-68' (22 - 0.42" DIA holes) 

i 
Brushy Canyon : 8,608-18'; 8,664-74'; 8,754-58' & 8.820-25' (66 - 0.42" DIA holes) 

AvalonSand : 8,992-99' & 9,017-20' (24 - 0.42" DIA holesf 

5-1/2"; 15.5 & 17#; J-55; LT&C Casing @ 9,150 
Cmt Circulated on 2 n d Stage 

TD @ 9,150' 

Sec 1-L, 23-S, 32-E 
Lea County, NM 

Updated: 8 June 2011 - JJP 
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Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado 

Thyme APY Federal #11 

1650' FSL & 990' FWL 

Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item XIII: Proof of Notice 

Minerals Owner: 

Bureau of Land Management 

c/o Carlsbad Field Office 

620 E. Greene Street 

Carlsbad, NM 88220 

Operators: 

Manzano, LLC 

P.O. Box 2107 

Roswell, NM 88202-2107 

VPR Operating, LLC 

1406 Camp Craft Road 

Austin, TX 78746 

Samson Resources Company 

200 N. Loraine, Ste. 1010 

Midland, TX 79701 

ConocoPhillips Company 

3401 E. 30th St. 

Farmington, NM 87402 

Surface Lessee: 

API 30-025-36192 

Lease Sec. 2 sold to VPR 

Sec 2 - E/2 

Sec. flf- NW/4 

Sec. 12 - W/2 E/2 

Slash 46, Inc. 

P.O. Box 1358 

Loving, NM 88256 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado API 30-025-36192 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650'FSL & 990'FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

Item XIII: Legal Publication 

Affidavit of Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 

COUNTY OF LEA 
) ss. 

) 

Joyce Clemens being first duly sworn on 
oath deposes and says that she is 
Advertisting Director of THE LOVINGTON 
LEADER, a thrice a week newspaper of 
general paid circulation published in the 
English language at Lovington, Lea County, 
New Mexico; that said newspaper has been 
so published in such county continuously 
and uninterruptedly for a period in excess of 
Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next 
prior to the first publication of the notice 
hereto attached as hereinafter shown; and 
that said newspaper is in all things duly 
qualified to ̂ publish legal notices within the 
meaning of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session 
Laws of the State of New Mexico. 

That the notice which is hereto attached, 
entitled Legal Notice was published in a 
regular and entire issue of THE 
LOVINGTON LEADER and not in any 
supplement thereof, for one (1) day(s), 
beginning with the issue of October 4, 2011 
and ending with the issue of October 4, 
2011. 

And that the cost of publishing.said notice is 
the sum of $ 34.34 which sum has been 
(Paid) as Court Costs. 

Joycg/Clemens, Advertising Manager 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th 
day of October, 2011. 

LEGAL NOTICE . 
Cimarex Energy 
Company of Colorado, 
600 N. Marienfeld St., Ste 
600, Midland, Texas, 432-
571-7800, is seeking 
approval from the New 
Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division to recomplete the 
Cimarex Energy 
Company Thyme APY 
Federal #1y6catsd^i6S0 
feet frony™(rwthjlne 
and 990 feet ySm the 
west/fine of Section 1, 

, R32E, Lda County, 
8.2 miles northeast of 

junction Buck jackaort 
Road and NM-128, and 
complete. :for. .rtonroomr 
mercial produced water 
disposal as the Cimarex 
Energy Company Thyme 
APY Federal #1. The pro­
posed disposal Intenrat is 
into the sur>iiRIW.t. . 
Delaware Bell Canyon 
mid opper^heciy^aayoo 
Formations thtbugh 5W 
casing at 5,468 lest" to 
6,092 feet. • Cimarex 
Energy (Sompahy plans t o : 

dispose of a maximum of 
6,000 BWPD at a maxi­
mum pressure of 1;093' 
psi, or as allowed by 
depth. Parties with ques­
tions regarding this pn> 
posal are urged to contact 
Cimarex at the address or 
phone number above. 
Interested parties must 
file objections or requests 
for hearing within ,15 days 
to the New Mexico OH 
Conservation Division, 
1220 S. St Francis Dr., 
Santa Fe, NM 87505. . 

Published In the 
Lovington Leader October 
4,2011. 

5° 

Gina Fort 
Notary Public, Lea County, New Mexico 
My Commission Expires June 30, 2014 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
GINA FORT 

Notary Public 
State of New Mexico 

My Comm. Expires k l 3 Q | a. 



Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado 
Thyme APY Federal #11 
1650' FSL & 990' FWL 
Sec. 1, T23S-R32E Lea County, NM 

API 30-025-36192 

Item XIII: 

Certified Mail Receipts 

U S-Postal Service, 
CERTIFIEDiMAIL RE 
(Dome tic Mail Only No Inniranrr •Dvtded), .,..» 

S3 
zr 
m 
ZT 

n j Certified Fee 

5 , c _ R e h j r n Receipt Fee 
g (Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
• (Endorsement Required} 
n-
| j ° Total Postage a Fees 

•Sent IS io —• • 
, ConocoPhill ips Company 
StreaC 4f* J5&" " 

3401 E.30 ' " Street 
cay, sum a S i " 

•0.00 

fa rminRton, N M 87402 

ru 
a 
a 
o 

D 
p -

o 
r-q 
• 

:CERJIFIED.MAIL , RECEIPJ^ - "• 
•^(Domestic Mallipnty; No Insurance Coverage-Provided) .TA^ 

AFOT delivery information,visit our website at www.usps.corn«. &-

HioStapxî CS A L U S E 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

$ $1.48 Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

•2.85 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

•2.30 i 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

•0.00 \ | 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees S tt.63 

"p 
Samson Resources Company 

Street. Apt. No.; 
orPOBoxNo. 200 N. Loraine, Ste. 1010 
City. Stalo. 

Midland, TX 79701 
>sT=orm'38uQ."A^ 

3" 

ru 
• 

• 

r For delivery Inforntfrtion .vtsft:our twebsile at www. 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(ErirJorseiTiern Required) 

Total Postage & Fees 

•1.48 

•2.85 

•2.30 

•0.00 

•6.63 10/04/2011 

Bureau of Land Management 

orPOBoxNo. 620 E. Greene Street 

Carlsbad, NM 88220 

JU S Pqsta 

$ (Domestic MailOnly;NoInsuranceCoverage 

v-For delivery Intormatiomvistt our website fit www.usps-com^'y >v 

tvianzano, LLC 

OrPOBoxNo. 

e^sSCaWy-l tbswel irNM^SZO^-JW 

• 

• 

LOVING P $N C I A L U S E 1 
Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fess 

$ «.48 0602 

^ ^ H e f * ^ 

^ )o) 
io/9«ftu^y 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fess 

•2.85 

0602 

^ ^ H e f * ^ 

^ )o) 
io/9«ftu^y 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fess 

•2.30/£ 

0602 

^ ^ H e f * ^ 

^ )o) 
io/9«ftu^y 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fess 

•0.06°/ 

0602 

^ ^ H e f * ^ 

^ )o) 
io/9«ftu^y 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
{Endorsement Required) 

Restricted DeBvery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fess $ «.<Sj \ 

0602 

^ ^ H e f * ^ 

^ )o) 
io/9«ftu^y 

Slash 46, Inc. 

iSf'TbVioniiss"" 
aty.saa.aew Loving, NM 882S6 
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Jones, William V., EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

From: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Monday, October 17, 2011 4:21 PM 
'Kay Havenor' 
Ezeanyim, Richard, EMNRD; Gonzales, Elidio L, EMNRD 
Disposal application from Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado: Thyme APY Federal #11 API 
30-025-36192 Delaware 5468 to 6092 feet 

Hello Kay, 
Reviewed this application today and have a couple of questions: 

a. Who owns the Delaware rights in the NE/4 of Section 11 and were they notified? (didn't see that acreage in the 
notification list) 

b. Who owns those Delaware rights within Section 1 outside the 40 acre spacing unit covered by this well (and 
inside the AOR)? 

c. The OCD still shows this well to be operated by Cimarex Energy Company. Does Cimarex really intend to 
operate this under Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado? 

d. The OCD well file does not have the completion report (that I saw) from the 5-1/2 inch showing casing, cement, 
DV, etc. Since this is a federal well we may have missed it. Would you ask Cimarex to find their internal records 
of this casing/cement job and send to the OCD office in Hobbs? The intended DV tool depth in our files shows 
8800 feet, but your report shows much shallower. 

e. Please send a copy of the CBL to Hobbs for scanning. 
f. Due to the possible micro annulus as per the Halliburton report, the disposal permit may require an injection 

tracer/temp survey to verify disposed waters stay in the permitted interval - if not, some remedial work would 
need to be done. Please send any comments? 

As always, thank you for the application, 

William V Jones. P.E. 
Engineering. Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Tel 505.476.3448 - Fax 505.476.3462 
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Jones, William V., EMNRD 

From: Kay Havenor [khavenor@georesources.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 20, 2011 7:55 PM 
To: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Subject: RE: Disposal application from Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado: Thyme APY Federal #11 API 

30-025-36192 Delaware 5468 to 6092 feet 

Yes sir, Cimarex acquired the NE/4 of Sec 11 also. 

Thank you. 
Kay 

At 09:35 AM 10/20/2011, you wrote: 

Hello Kay: 
Does Cimarex now own the NE/4 of Section 11? 
Cimarex can easily do an operator change to get the well under the "Colorado" entity. 

Thanks for your reply, I have the permit ready to release. 

Will Jones 
New Mexico 
Oil Conservation Division 
Images Contacts 

From: Kay Havenor \ mailto:khavenor@georesources.coml 
Sent: Tuesday, October 18, 2011 8:45 AM 
To: Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Subject: Re: Disposal application from Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado: Thyme APY Federal #11 API 30-
025-36192 Delaware 5468 to 6092 feet 

Will, 

Relative to your questions on C-108 Cimarex Thyme API 30-025-39192. 

a. Cimarex purchased the Lime Rock Resources leases in and adjacent to AOR - all rights. 

b. Cimarex owns the Delaware rights in Sec. 1 adjacent to the AOR. 

c. Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado does/will operate the well and will operate the SWD. 
d. You are correct in that Yates (original operator) did not supply cement data and DV info for the record. The 
DV tool depth of 8000' is in Yates' APD and shown as page 5 in the OCD online. Yates' BLM completion 
3160-4 (OCD online image page 20) reports 5-Vi" 15.5# & 17# was run from surface to TD 9,150' cemented to 
surface with 1360 sx cmt, but does not report DV tool depth. Cimarex's well diagram dated June 8, 2011, in the 
well file (page 37), shows DV tool at 4,821' and TOC for 5-VT at 5,500'. 
That reported TOC 5,500' in the Cimarex diagram was in conflict with Yates' reported data. I requested 
clarification. Cimarex engineers examined my query and opp-ed further confirmation by the Midland 
Halliburton cement log expert. I incorporated Halliburton's response along with a revised "Present 
Configuration of Well" diagram prepared by Cimarex into the submitted C-108. I have today requested 
Cimarex examine original (Yates) data, if any, to obtain details on cement and that cement job. 

l 



e. Cimarex has been requested to submit a copy of the Thyme APY #11 CBL to Hobbs. 
f. I am confident Cimarex will comply with any injection survey requirements included in a SWD permit. 
They are anxious to handle their produced water. 
Please let me know if the above adequately responds to your concerns. Thank you for the opportunity to 
respond. 

Kay Havenor 

At 04:20 PM 10/17/2011, you wrote: 

Hello Kay, 
Reviewed this application today and have a couple of questions: 

a. Who owns the Delaware rights in the NE/4 of Section 11 and were they notified? (didn't see that acreage 
in the notification list) 
b. Who owns those Delaware rights within Section 1 outside the 40 acre spacing unit covered by this well 
(and inside the AOR)? 
c. The OCD still shows this well to be operated by Cimarex Energy Company. Does Cimarex really intend 
to operate this under Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado? 
d. The OCD well file does not have the completion report (that I saw) from the 5-1/2 inch showing casing, 
cement, DV, etc. Since this is a federal well we may have missed it. Would you ask Cimarex to find their 
internal records of this casing/cement job and send to the OCD office in Hobbs? The intended DV tool depth in 
our files shows 8800 feet, but your report shows much shallower. 
e. Please send a copy of the CBL to Hobbs for scanning. 
f. Due to the possible micro annulus as per the Halliburton report, the disposal permit may require an 
injection tracer/temp survey to verify disposed waters stay in the permitted interval - if not, some remedial 
work would need to be done. Please send any comments? 

As always, thank you for the application, 

William V Jones, P.E. 
Engineering, Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Tel 505.476.3448 ~ Fax 505.476.3462 

Kay C. Havenor, Ph.D., PG. CPG 
GeoScience Technologies 
904 Moore Ave 
Roswell, NM 88201-1144 
(575) 626-4518 
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Jones, William V., EMNRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Kay Havenor [khavenor@georesources.com] 
Wednesday, October 19, 2011 12:45 PM 
Jones, William V., EMNRD 
Re: Disposal application from Cimarex Energy Co. of Colorado: Thyme APY Federal #11 API 
30-025-36192 Delaware 5468 to 6092 feet 
Thyme Yates 5.5 csg doc.tif 

Wil l , 

As follow-up to my previous email: attached is a copy of the original Yates casing report on their 5-1/2" string 
with all cementing data. Fundamentally, it confirms the DV tool was set at 4821' and second stage circulated. 
Cimarex also sent me a digital copy of the CBL that Halliburton reviewed. I am arranging for that to go to 
Patricia Martinez in Hobbs. Let me know if you wish to view the digital log. Thank you. 

Relative to your questions on C-108 Cimarex Thyme API 30-025-39192. 

a. Cimarex purchased the Lime Rock Resources leases in and adjacent to AOR - all rights. 

b. Cimarex owns the Delaware rights in Sec. 1 adjacent to the AOR. 

c. Cimarex Energy Company of Colorado does/will operate the well and will operate the SWD. 

d. You are correct in that Yates (original operator) did not supply cement data and DV info for the 
record. The DV tool depth of 8000' is in Yates' APD and shown as page 5 in the OCD online. Yates' 
BLM completion 3160-4 (OCD online image page 20) reports 5-V2" 15.5# & 17# was run from surface 
to TD 9,150' cemented to surface with 1360 sx cmt, but does not report DV tool depth. Cimarex's well 
diagram dated June 8, 2011, in the well file (page 37), shows DV tool at 4,821' and TOC for 5-V2" at 
5,500'. 
That reported TOC 5,500' in the Cimarex diagram was in conflict with Yates' reported data. I requested 
clarification. Cimarex engineers examined my query and opp-ed further confirmation by the Midland 
Halliburton cement log expert. I incorporated Halliburton's response along with a revised "Present 
Configuration of Well" diagram prepared by Cimarex into the submitted C-108. I have today requested 
Cimarex examine original (Yates) data, if any, to obtain details on cement and that cement job. 

e. Cimarex has been requested to submit a copy of the Thyme APY #11 CBL to Hobbs. 

f. I am confident Cimarex will comply with any injection survey requirements included in a SWD 
permit. They are anxious to handle their produced water. 

Please let me know if the above adequately responds to your concerns. Thank you for the opportunity to 
respond. 

Kay 

Will, 

Kay Havenor 
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Injection Permit Checklist (11/. 

WFX PMX 9WD _Perm.it Date 

# Wells f WellName(s): H " " f~? ^ V X ^ - ' j r V V Y 7 ^ 

UIC Qtr 

API Num: 30 Spud Date: 

Footages / < < 3 & F 5 L ^ f \ o P c J U - Unit / - Sec ^ TSD ^ ^ R g e 3 Z L ^ - County £ - I 5 i r \ 

-S5 . New/Old (UIC primacy March 7, 1982) 

General Location: 

Op. 

OGRID: _RULE 5.9 Compliance (Wells) 

Contact 

Well File Reviewed _£/ Current Status .j^^Curi 

_(Finan Assur)_ . IS 5.9 OK? 

Planned Work to Well: 

Diagrams: Before Conversion. __>rAftei 
Sizes 

Well Details: Hole Pipe 

iter Conversion Elogs in Imaging File: 
Setting 
Depths 

Stage 
Tool 

Cemer 
Sx or Cf 

ermination 
Method 

New Existing Surface 

New Existing Interm 

New Existing LongSt 

New Existing Liner 

New Existing OpenHole 

Depths/Formations: 

Formation(s) Above 

- „ . — 7 0 © S K 

It / r 

if* 

Depths, Ft. Formation Tops? 

Injection TOP: 

Injection BOTTOM: 

Formation(s) Below 

c 
Max. PSI I ^ M - OpenHole Perfs W ^ T ^ 

Tubing Size ^ V * - Packer Depth " % 4 ^ t f c ' c > 

r 

CaritepH^re^^l?., __tjggtaoh? >" Noticed?.. — ) [WIPE"? 

Fresh Water: Depths: - ^ . P V ^ Formation r \ " U ^ 

? 1 Salado T o p / B o g p ^ ^ ' j y ^ ^ qmiioa&e? 

Wells? t v Analysis? Affirmative Statement 

Disposal Fluid Analysis? Sources: 

Disposal Interval: Analysis? Production Potential/Testing 

Notice: Newspaper Date/ Surface Owner Mineral ( Owner(s] 

RULE 26.7(A) Affected Persons: / > ' > > ^ ^ ^ / > t v » t y / C t y ^ / V P r ^ 

AOR: Maps? t x^Well List? Producing in Interval? Wellbore Diagrams? ' 

Active Wells TL/ Repairs? WhichWells? 

P&A Wells ^ Repairs? "^Which Wells? 

Issues: Request Sent. _Reply: 
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